

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RBS SECURITIES INC.; DEUTSCHE BANK  
SECURITIES INC.; GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
AS RECEIVER FOR GUARANTY BANK,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES  
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION AND THE CLEARING  
HOUSE ASSOCIATION LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

IRA D. HAMMERMAN  
KEVIN CARROLL  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
AND FINANCIAL  
MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
1101 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005

JEREMY NEWELL  
PAIGE E. PIDANO  
THE CLEARING HOUSE  
ASSOCIATION LLC  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004

MICHAEL J. DELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUSAN JACQUEMOT  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &  
FRANKEL LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 715-9100  
mdell@kramerlevin.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Securities Industry  
and Financial Markets Association and  
The Clearing House Association LLC*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CON- FLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE EXTENDER STATUTE AND THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CTS</i> .....	10
A. This Court Granted Certiorari in <i>CTS</i> Because of the Critical Importance of Determining Whether Extender Stat- utes That Apply to Statutes of Limita- tions Also Affect State Law Statutes of Repose .....	10
B. The Plain Language of the Statute and This Court’s Decision in <i>CTS</i> Es- tablish That the Statute Applies Only to “Statutes of Limitation” and Does Not Displace Statutes of Repose .....	11
C. The Fifth Circuit Substituted its Own View of the Purpose of the Statute for the Language Enacted by Congress ....	15
D. The Fifth Circuit Overlooked the Nature of the Legislative Process and the Principle That No Legislation Pur- sues its Purposes at All Costs .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Review Is Needed Urgently to Undo the Uncertainty the Fifth Circuit Has Created in the Financial Markets.....	18
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO PRESERVE LEGISLATIVELY-ENACTED STATUTES OF REPOSE AND IMPORTANT FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States,</i> 340 U.S. 593 (1951) .....	11
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	24
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	12
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,</i> 464 U.S. 386 (1984) .....	17
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.,</i> 474 U.S. 361 (1986) .....	17
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton,</i> 549 U.S. 84 (2006) .....	14
<i>Bradway v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross,</i> 992 F.2d 298 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Poole Chem. Co.,</i> 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Caviness v. Derand Res. Corp.,</i> 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	21
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,</i> 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Secs. Litig.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....	14, 20
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....	22
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009).....	11
<i>FDIC v. Bear Stearns Asset Backed Secs. I LLC</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 15-1037 (2d Cir.).....	19, 20
<i>FDIC v. Chase Mortg. Fin. Corp.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 14-3648 (2d Cir.).....	14, 19, 20
<i>FDIC v. Countrywide Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-3279, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2014) .....	20
<i>FDIC v. Goldman Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4161567 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2014) .....	20
<i>FDIC v. Rhodes</i> , 336 P.3d 961 (Nev. 2014).....	18
<i>FHFA v. HSBC North American Holdings Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4276420 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2014), <i>appeal pending sub nom. FHFA v. Nomura Holding America, Inc.</i> , No. 15-874 (2d Cir.).....	19
<i>FHFA v. UBS Americas Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>Fid. Fed. Bank &amp; Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	24
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....	12
<i>Jefferson State Bank v. Lenk</i> , 323 S.W.3d 146 (Tex. 2010).....	22
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	17
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Ware</i> , 414 U.S. 117 (1973).....	14
<i>Methodist Healthcare Sys. of San Antonio, Ltd. v. Rankin</i> , 307 S.W.3d 283 (Tex. 2010).....	23
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	14
<i>NCUA v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 949 (2015).....	9, 18
<i>NCUA v. Goldman Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-6521-GW-JEM (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2013), ECF No. 159.....	20
<i>Norris v. Wirtz</i> , 818 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1987).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	10, 21
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	12
<i>Servicios-Expoarma, C.A. v. Indus. Mar. Carriers, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	13, 23
<i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>SMS Financial v. ABCO Homes, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Centennial Sav. Bank FSB</i> , 499 U.S. 573 (1991).....	9
<i>Williams v. Khalaf</i> , 802 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. 1990).....	13
 STATUTES AND RULES	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(14).....	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Code § 503(b).....	12
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Com- pensation, and Liability Act of 1980 .....	<i>passim</i>
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Texas Securities Act.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a) .....	1
